years ending in 2037.  At the end of the financing period legal ownership will pass from Grosvenor House
to Essex Partnership University NHS Foundation Trust.

During the period of the arrangement the grantor will have full and sole use of the unit to provide health
care services as described above.

The operator is contracted to provide maintenance services of a capital and revenue nature over the
period of the contract.

Maintenance costs payable to the operator are subject to annual increases based on the Retail Price
Index (RPI).

There are no changes in the arrangement over the contract period.

143

ESSEX PARTNERSHIP UNIVERSITY NHS FOUNDATION TRUST (EPUT)

Note 12 Leases - the Trust as a lessee

This note details information about leases for which the Trust is a lessee.

The Trust has applied IFRS 16 to account for lease arrangements from 1 April 2022 without restatement of
comparatives. Comparative disclosures in Note 12.4 are presented on an IAS 17 basis.

Note 12.1 Right of use assets - 2022/23

Property
(land and
buildings)

Transport
equipment Total

Of which:
leased from
DHSC group

bodies

£000 £000 £000 £000

IFRS 16 implementation - adjustments for existing
44,870 57 44,927 40,451

operating leases / subleases
Additions - 81 81 -
Movements in provisions for restoration /

364 - 364 364
removal costs

Valuation/gross cost at 31 March 2023 45,234 138 45,372 40,815

Provided during the year 4,041 45 4,086 3,549

Accumulated depreciation at 31 March 2023 4,041 45 4,086 3,549

Net book value at 31 March 2023 41,193 93 41,286 37,266

Net book value of right of use assets leased from
9,368

other NHS providers
Net book value of right of use assets leased from

27,898
 other DHSC group bodies

144

ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2022-23

Note 12.2 Reconciliation of the carrying value of lease liabilities
Lease liabilities are included within borrowings in the Statement of Financial Position.  A breakdown of borrowings
is disclosed in note 21.

2022/23
£000

Carrying value at 31 March 2022 -
IFRS 16 implementation - adjustments for existing operating leases 44,927
Lease additions 81
Interest charge arising in year 411